FORM PTO-1595 PROPERTY PROPERT	09-27-2000	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 6-93)  OMB No. 065 i-v. 11 (exp. 4/94)  PAT		
Tab Schings — — T	1211 1221 1221   1221   1221   1221   1221   1221   1221   1221   1221   1221   1221   1221	<b>V V</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	101474348	documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of re	eceiving party(ies)
Leslie Wilfred Benum	Name: NOVA Chemicals (International) S.A.	
Michael C. Oballa	Internal Address.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	Internal Address:	T 4 7 1
3. Nature of conveyance:		200
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: Chemi	in des Mazots 2
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		courg, Switzerland
□ Other	City:	State: ZIP:
Execution Date: 09/08/00 and 09/08/00 respectively	Additional name(s) & address	(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 😥 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): \( \int \) 9   1	d00084	
Trippingation rightsor(o) or patorix rightsor(o).	Julio /	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the app	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	09/08/00
A. Faterit Application No.(3)	<i>D.</i> 1 d.c.// 140.(5)	
4/15/2000 DBU11.Et: 00000013 00010084 Additional numbers at	tached? 🖸 Yes 🗯 No	
3 (0.00 OP)		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of application	ons and patents involved:
Name: Kenneth H. Johnson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00
t a collection		
Internal Address:	<b>.</b>	
	☐ Authorized to be cha	arged to deposit account
P.O. Poy 630708	8. Deposit account number	or:
Street Address: P.O. Box 630708		
City: Houston State: Texas ZIP: 77263	(Attach duplicate copy of this	s page if paying by deposit account)
	DE THE SPACE	
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the best of my knowledge and belief.  To the best of my knowledge and belief.	rmation is true and conject and	any attached copy is a true copy of
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing much the original document.	1/1/1/1/	///-
	millett &h	09/12/00
Kenneth H. Johnson  Signature  Signature		
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages includi	ng cover sheet, attachments, and doc	ument:
	the serviced cover sheet information	onto:

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of (\$1.00) One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we,

Leslie Wilfred Benum, a Canadian citizen, residing at 4020 - 52 Street, Red Deer, Alberta, Canada, T4N 2B9; and

Michael C. Oballa, a Canadian citizen, residing at Box 13, RR2, Site 6, Cochrane, Alberta, Canada, T0L 0W0,

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to NOVA Chemicals (International) S.A., a corporation of Switzerland, having an office at Chemin des Mazots 2, 1700 Fribourg, Switzerland, its successors and assigns, all our right, title and interest in the United States of America in and to our invention entitled:

## "Process of Treating a Stainless Steel Matrix"

for which Leslie Wilfred Benum executed an application for a United States Patent dated the % day of September, 2000; and Michael C. Oballa executed an application for a United States Patent dated the 8 day of September, 2000.

We further undertake to execute without further consideration all lawful papers, all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to assist and enable the said NOVA Chemicals (International) S.A. its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the said invention.

This indenture shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, respectively, of the parties hereto.

**SIGNED** in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this  $\underline{\mathscr{S}}$  day of September, 2000.

WITNESS: a rolex Hof

## AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

I, <u>(irolyn th/t</u>, whose full post office address is c/o NOVA Chemicals Corporation, 2928 - 16 Street NE, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2E 7K7

## MAKE OATH AND SAY:

That I was personally present and did see Leslie Wilfred Benum who is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment duly sign and execute the same.

**SWORN** before me at the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this \_\_\_\_ day of September, 2000

A Notary Public in and for the

Province of Alberta

**PATENT** 

REEL: 011101 FRAME: 0555

<b>SIGNED</b> in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this $8$ day of September, 2000.		
WITNESS: Laidlesc Hill	Michael C. Oballa	
AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION		
I, Carelyn Hoff Corporation, 2928 - 16 Street NE,	, whose full post office address is c/o NOVA Chemicals Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2E 7K7	
That I was personally present and	did see <b>Michael C. Oballa</b> who is personally known to me to ment duly sign and execute the same.	
SWORN before me at the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this day of September, 2000  A Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta	Caroles TESS	

PATENT REEL: 011101 FRAME: 0556